Maine law.
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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

I' ASSED BY THE 

FORTIETH 

OF THE 

STATE OF :NIAINE. 

1861. 

l'ublishecl by the Secretary of State, agreeably to ReiColvps of JUll0 28, 1 H20, 
February 2G, 18<10, amI i.lm·ch 113, 184~!. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTEHS TO 'l'IJ1<l STATE. 

1861. 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

ST.L~11E OF J\lIAINE. 

1861. 



48 
CHAr. 91. 

Pay 1'011 of 
SOlHtte, /'01' the 
pllymCJJ t of. 

PAY ROLL, SENATE.-PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

OFFICERS, (OONTINUED.) 
---~--===----~-==~==~========~======~~==== 

Chaplains, (Can.) 

Bep01'lers, 

Rev. Mr. Whitcher, 
" Felch, 
" Strout, 
" Brooks, 
" 'l'racy, 
" Burgess, 
" Randall, 
" Dodge, 
" Smith, 
" Bailey, 
" ,cy orcester, 

,Tohn L. Stevens, 
Daniel T. Pike, 

ResolYe on the pl1y roll of the senl1te. 

$8 00 
8 00 
8 00 
8 00 
8 00 
8 00 
8 00 
8 00 
8 00 
8 00 
8 00 

150 00 
150 00 

Resolved, That there be paid to the Beveral persons named in the 
accompanying' roll, the sum set against their Ilames respectively, 
amountiug in the whole to the sum of seven thousand one hundred 
and eighty-seven dollars. 

[ApproYeu. Ml1rch 10, 1861.] 

PA Y ROLL of the members and officers of the house of representa­
tives of the fortieth legislature, at the session held at Aug'usta, 
commencing' on the second day of January and ending on the 
sixteenth day of :Mai'ch, ill the year of our Lord one thousand 
eight hundred and.sixty-one. 

OOUNTY OF ANDROSOOGGIN. 

Districts. 
I 

~tli 
~~ ~ ~ ~ '.J . ·eB g ~~ 

;;; l+'l ~ ~:::l 
.bl~':d .£~ 

Jl l~]i ~~ 
~ <~! ~ § 

~\.uburr~l'------- Dexter-Robinson, ----65!-150:-163 00 
Poland, William Oousins, 85,150 167 00 
Lewil:lton, William P. Frye, 70'150 164 00 

Nilrnes. 

Livermore, J Ohl1 Monroe, 90150 168 00 
:Minot, W. L. Bonney, 90150 168 00 
'rumer, D. H. 'l'eag'ue, 80150 166 00 
Durham, Emery S. 'Warren, 65150 163 00 
Greene, Harrison Rose, 75150 165 00 

dQ. Timothy Jordan, 75140 155 00 

1,479 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 49 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. CHAP. 92. 

~a> 

'i ... . ;;g 
... '" 

~ cS~ +,'0 

Districts. Names. e ...,1=1 ... § 
+' .:'" e~ 
'" .,"" +'''' Q) 0': 

'S'O ~ S.e :;;:: ..::~ ..::§ 
-'-. --------.--------------------
Hodgdon, IE. A. Low, 2001150 190 00 
Houlton, Eben Woodbury, 200150 190 00 
Port Kent, David Page, 320 150 214 00 

----
594 00 

COUNTY OP CUMBERLAND. 

Brunswick, IThomas Skolfield, 30 150 156 00 
Bridgton, IJOhn P. Perley, 100 150 170 00 
Casco, Richard Mayberry, 95 150 169 00 
Preeport, G. W. Randall, 45 150 159 .00 
Palmouth, IS. N. Merrill, 65 150 163 00 
Harrison, IGeorge Pierce, 100 150 170 00 
Gorham, IJames Phinney, 80 150 166 00 
New Gloucester, John P. Stevens, 80 150 166 00 
Portland, N. A. Poster, 60 150 162 00 

do. S. E. Spring, 60 150 162 00 
do. Edward Pox, 60 150 162 00 

,Vestbrook, IDavid Torry, 65 150 163 00 
,Vindham, IS. E. Hunkins, 80 150 166 00 
Otisfield, IJ. K. Lovewell, 95 150 169 00 
Harpswell, I'r. u. Eaton, 40 150 158 00 
Naples, Joseph Hall, 95 150 169 00 
Scarborough, IJ ohn Libby, 75 150 165 00 

----
2,795 00 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Farmington, Hiram B. Stoyell, 40150 158 00 
Jay, J. VV. Eaton, 50 150 160 00 
New Sharon, B. H. Taylor, 40 150 158 00 
Phillips, Isaac Beedy, 70 150 164 00 
Strong, Thomas Kennedy, 50 150 160 00 

----
800 00 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Amherst, R. H. Silsby, 100 150 170 00 
Bucksport, J. H. Sherman, 100 150 170 00 
Brooksville, Kenny Grindle, 140 150 178 00 
Surry, Benjamin Smith, 125 150 175 00 
Ellsworth, Isaac :B'razier, 110 150 172 00 
Eden, David Rodick, 150 150 180 00 
Sedgwick, IMoses P. Allen, 140 150 178 00 
Deer Isle, Ignatins Small, 150 150 180 00. 
Gouidsborongh, William Wood, 150(50 180 00 

----
1,583 00 



50 
CHAP. 92. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Districts. 

---~~-~'-~~T ~ II~ ~ ~1 
Names. -b ~ 1;'3 ~~ 

I 
gJ 5] ;t-'~ 
~ IS~ S"E 

---------' -----"-------"- ~ !~ ~ -~-=-
Albion, !Otis M. Sturtevant, 25150 155 00 
Augusta, James G. Blaine, 8pea/eer, 5300 301 00 

do. ,J. P. vYyman, 5 i150 151 00 
Belgrade, IThomas Rollins, 10150 152 00 
Gardiner, William Perkins, 10150 152 00 
Hallowell, Eliphalet Rowell, 5150 151 00 
Litchfield, " Josiah 'l'rue, 15150 153 00 
Mt. Vernon, vYashing·ton Blake, 20!150 154 00 
Monmouth, Abner C. Stockin, 151150 153 00 
Yassalborough, oW. P. ,Vhitehouse, 15

1

150 153 00 
,Vaterville, Joseph Percival, 20

1

150 154 00 
Clinton, "William Lamb, 30,150 156 00 
Pittston, W. H. :Moores, 101150 152 00 
Windsor, iElias Perkins, 15,150 153 00 
Winthrop, Francis E. vYebb, 20 1150 154 00 

j 

Camden, 
Rockland, 
St. George, 
Thomaston, 
"'vVashington, 
'Varren, 

Alna, 
Boothbay, 
Bristol, 
Damariscotta, 
Dresden, 
Jefferson, 
Edgecomb, 
Whitefield, 
'IValdoborough, 

COU:NTY OF KNOX. 

IE, M. Wood, IN. A. Farwell, 
IRichard R. Wall, 

I
A. P. Gould, 
,James Burns, 
lB. Il'. Buxton, 

I 

COUNTY OF LINCOLX. 

'.J olm McLean, 
Willard Holton, 
Benjamin H. Hinds, 
E, W. Stetson, 
W. W. 'Valker, 
S. J. Bond, 
vVilliam Baker, 
Moses Erskine, 
lIOt'ace 'IYillchenbach, 

2,444 00 

60150 162 00 
50150 160 00 
80.150 166 00 
40150 158 00 
30] 50 156 00 
75150 165 00 

I 
----

967 00 

251501 155 00 
651501 153 00 
70 150: 164 00 
601501 162 00 
25150! 155 00 
20150 154 00 
60115(,)1 162 00 
25 1150 155 00 
75:150 165 00 

I ----
1,435 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 51 
COUNTY OF OXFORD. CHAP. 92. 

---.~-----

~d ,.0 
oJ " . '" ~ .... " .. cS~ ...,"" 

Districts. Names. E ...,~ .... ~ 
~ " ~.e 

'" 
~'1:! +' 

o~ 
...,,, 

<1.> 'S"" ~ S.;l 
,..; ~~ ~~ 

--------- -- - ----
I 

Albany, Jacob H. Lovejoy, 
1

135 150 177 00 
Bethel, J. T. Kimball, 120 150 174 00 
Brownfield, Daniel Goodwin, Jr., '110 150 172 00 
Denmark, W. F. Davis, 120150 174 00 
Oxford, Geo. P. "Whitney, 751501 165 00 
Paris, J. C. Marble, 90150 168 00 
Rumford, P. Hoyt, (20100

1 
174 00 

1V oodstock, Adoniram Curtis, 100150, 170 00 

11,374 00 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Charleston, 'C. H. Norcross, 100 150[ 170 00 
Bangor, V',Tilliam H. McCrillis, 75 150 165 00 

do. George K. Jewett, 75 150 165 00 
Brewer, George O. Goodwin, 80 150 166 00 
Dexter, John H. Gould, 75150 165 00 
Dixmont, R. D. Crocker, 651150 163 00 
Garland, ILuther Rideout, 95150 169 00 
Enfield, John Treat, 115 150 173 00 
Hampden, David Brown, 80 150 166 00 
Harmon, Alanson Grant, 75 150 165 00 
Kenduskeag', Isaac 'V. Case, 90 150 168 00 
Lincoln, A. G. Randall, 125 150 175 00 
Eddiugton, 'V. H. Y. Johnson, 90 150 168 00 
Oldtown, J. L. Smith, 90 150 168 00 
Orono, Samuel Libby, 85 150 167 00 
Spring'field, P. M. Clark, 150 150 180 00 
Stetson, Amasa Stetson, 65 150 163 00 

----
2,856 00 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

A tkillson, J. H. Ramsdell, 115150 173 00 
Milo, Daniel Ricker, 120.150 174 00 
Blanchard, Atwood Barrows, 130150 176 00 
Sangerville, Moses Parshley, 115150 173 00 

I ----
696 00 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

Bath, Roland Fishel', ~~:i~~ 159 00 
Bowdoin, S. P. 'Vilson, 156 00 
Phipsburg, Hezekiah Harrington, 65150 163 00 
Topsham, Rufus Patten, 40150 158 00 

l ----
636 00 



52 PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

CHAP. 92. COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Distriots. 
I 

QjcJ 

. ~~ 
~ e8g .t~ 
B I~ § ~~ 
~ g~ ~d 

~ I~~ ~1 

Names. 

---------------------:-----
Athens, Oren Currier, 60 150 162 00 
Fairfield, Stephen N ye, 30 150 156 00 
Mercer, S. V. 'Valton, 35 150 157 00 
Palmyra, Freeman Holway, 60 150 162 00 
Skowhegan, Reuel 'Vestol1, 40 150 158 00 
St. Albans, F. R. 'Webber, 70 150 164 00 
Starks, John H. Smith, 40 150 158 00 
Moscow, Edward'Vebster, 60 150 162 00 
New Portland, C. B. Clark, 70 150 164 00 

----
1,443 00 

COUN'ry OF \VALDO. 

Belfllst, William Pitcher, 4511501 159 00 
Frankfort, Oliver Crowell, 95'150 169 00 
Ilesborough, A. P. Gilkey, 75 150 165 00 
Liberty, ,Villiam Sanborn, 35 150 157 00 
Lincolnville, Jonathan Frohock, 60 150 162 00 
Morrill, G. Z .. Mears, 40 150 158 00 
Montville, Helll'Y Erskine, 35 150 157 00 
Palm'mo, Hiram vVorthen, 30 150 156 00 
Prospect, vV. VV. Nutter, 100 150 170 00 
Thorndike, Charles 'Vhitney, 50 150 160 00 
Unity, J ames Conner, 45 150 159 00 

----
1,772 00 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Cherryfield, IJ ames A. lIIilliken, 150'150
1 

180 00 
ISame, as speaker pro lem., 

2251150 
26 00 

Calais, George VV. Dyer, 195 00 
Eastport, Asa Bucknam, 220[150 1 

194 00 
Perry, John Q. A. Tuttle, 225150, 195 00 
Lubec, Levi Ramsdell, 210 150 192 00 
Machias, Isaac T. Cole, 170'150 184 00 
Trescott, vVilson McLellan, 210 150 192 00 
Crawford, D. F. vVormwood, 200 150 190 00 
Machiasport, C. S. Emerson, 180150 186 00 
Jonesport, J. P. DOlT, 

1

195
(50 

179 00 
----
1,913 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 53 
COUNTY OF YORK. CHAP. 92. 

~-.. -'- - ---~-~ ----,,--- .-~ 

1 
~~ 

ol 
~ g 

~ .1 ~.a 
" ~ ~I Offices. Names. " .- ~ 1 .... ~ 
b ~ " cS~ 
'" :;'"" ...,,, 

o ~ 
~ S Jil "S"'d 
"" .. d r"'; <lid I 

--------- --I--i----
Acton, Luther Goding', 125150

1 

175 00 
Alfred, J. H. Sayward, 100150 1 170 00 
Biddeford, S. C. Hamilton, 85 150i 167 00 
Buxton, Moses Hopkinson, 80 150i 166 00 
Berwick, William F. Lord, 110 150! 172 00 
Elliot, Timothy Dame, 125 1501 175 00 
Kittery, John ,Ventworth, 125 150

1 

175 00 
Sanford, I. S. Kimball, 115 150 173 00 
Dayton, ,Villi am R. Buzzell, 95 150

1 

169 00 
N ewfleld, Z. Dunnells, 130 150

1 

176 00 
Saco, Cornelius Sweetser, 80 150

1 
166 00 

"Vells, J oslma Goodwin, 110 150
1 

172 00 
Limington, Lewis Cbrk, 100 150i 170 00 
Kennebunkport, Charles C. Perkins, 95 150 169 00 
"Yaterhorough, Oliver Hamilton, 110 1501 172 00 
York, Samuel E. Paiue, 125 1501 175 00 

----
2,742 00 

Cler1c, Charles A. Miller, 40 228 228 00 
For making up J oumal, 300 00 

Assistant cleJ'1c, Franklin M. Drew, 240 528 276 00 
Same, as clerk pro tem., 12 00 

Ass't cler1c pro tem., George ,V. ,Yormell, 12 00 

l'tIessellger, E. P. Parcher, 180 231 247 00 
For additional help, 40 00 

1st ass't messengel', Otis "V. Means, 180
1

236) 228 50 
Same, A. L. Norton, 32 00 

2d ass't messenger, S. J. Chadbourn, :l:: 204 50 

Page, J. H. Beale, 801112 128 00 

Reporters, J olm S. Sayward, Jou1'nal, 150 00 
13. A. G. Fuller, Age, 150 00 



54 
CHAP. 92, 
~----~ 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

OFFICERS, (CONTINUED.) 

Chaplm'ns, Rev. lIfr, Tappan, 
" Haynes, 
" Bradley, 
" Church, 
" Ballou, 
" Brown, 
" vVhitcher, 
" Drew, 
" Ingraham, 
" Felch, 
" Brooks, 
" Strout, 
" 'l'racy, 

" Burg'ess, 
" Randall, 
1,1 Dodge, 
" Smith, 
" Bailey, 
" vVorcester, 
" Young', 
" McKenzie, 

RECAPITULATION, 

County of Androscogg'in, 
" Aroostook, 
" Cumberland, 
" Franklin, 
" Hancock, 
" Kennebec, 
" Knox, 
" Lincoln, 
H Oxford,. 
" Penobscot, 
" Piscataquis, 
" Sagadahoc, 
" Somerset, 
" \Valdo" 
" IVashington, 
" York, 

Clerk and clerk pro tem., 
Assistant clerks, 
Messenger, 
Assistant messengers, 
Two reporters, 
Page, 
Chaplains, . 

$5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

$1,479 00 
594 00 

2,795 00 
800 00 

1,583 00 
2,444 00 

967 00 
1,435 00 
1,374 00 
2,856 00 

696 00 
636 00 

1,443 00 
1,772 00 
1,913 00 
2,742 00 

540 00 
288 00 
287 00 
503 50 
300 00 
128 00 
105 00 

27,642 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE.-APPORTION~IENT A~mNDJiD.-nRIDGE. 

Resoll'e on the ]loy roll of the house. 

55 
CHAP. 92. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to rllY roll of 
house, for the 

the several persons named ill the foregoing pay roll, the sums set pUYlUent or. 
against their names respectiYely, amounting to the sum of twcnty-
seyen thousand six hundred forty-two dollars. 

[Appro-ved March 1G, 18(il.] 

llesolYe amendatory to resoll'o for apportioning one hundred and fifty-one representa­
tives alUong the several counties, cities, towns, plantations und clusses in the State 
of ~Iaine. 

Resolved; That in the county of Pranklin, number four range two 
Bing'ham purchase, south half number four range three Bingham 
purchase, and Perkins' plantation, shall be inclnded in the repre­
sentative di8trict with the towns of Strong', Salem, Temple, King­
field, Freeman, Jackson p lantatioll, Rangely plan tation, Eustis 
plantation, Rangely, Sandy River plantation, together with all the 
territory in Pranklin county not included in any other district, and 
the general apportionment bill is amended in that respect. 

[Approyed Murch 16, 1861.] 

ResolYe nppropriating money to complete the bridge across the Aroostook river in 
the town of 3Ittysyille. 

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state 
treasury, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, the 
sum of four hundred. dollars, for the purpose of completing the 
bridge across tho Aroostook riYor in tho town of MaysYille in 
Aroostook county. 

[Approyed March 16, 18G1.] 

Represontati vo 
apportionment 
Franklin co' 1 

umended. 

TIridgc across 
Aroostook 
river for the 
C0ll11;letiou of. 


